

TO BE ARGUED BY:  
DAVID L. LEWIS, ESQ.  
TIME: 30 MINUTES

---

---

State of New York  
Court of Appeals

---

DEAN G. SKELOS and PEDRO ESPADA, JR., as duly elected members  
of the New York State Senate,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

-against-

DAVID PATERSON, As Governor of the State of New York, and  
RICHARD RAVITCH, as Lieutenant Governor of the State of New York,  
and LORRAINE CORTES-VAZQUEZ,  
as Secretary of the State of New York,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT  
DEAN G. SKELOS**

---

---

DAVID L. LEWIS, ESQ.  
LEWIS & FIORE  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*  
225 Broadway, Suite 3300  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 285-2290

*On the brief:*

JOHN CIAMPOLI, ESQ.

ELIZABETH COLOMBO, ESQ.

COMPLETED: SEPTEMBER 1, 2009

Supreme Court, Nassau County, Index No. 13426/09

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
POINT I	
SENATOR SKELOS HAS STANDING TO BRING THE ACTION .....	20
POINT II	
THE GOVERNOR HAS ACTED CONTRARY TO THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND VIOLATED THE ELECTIVE PRINCIPLE BY “APPOINTING” A LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR, WHICH IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY A CATCH ALL SECTION OF THE PUBLIC OFFICERS LAW .....	31
A. The Constitution in Article IV Section 3 and Article XIII Section 3 Mandate That the Office of Lieutenant Governor Is to Remain Empty Upon Death, Resignation, Or Removal of the Occupant and Makes No Room For An Appointment That Extends Beyond the Calendar Year of the Vacancy.....	34
B. Prior Governors Did Not Assert This Power of Appointment Demonstrating That the Novel Interpretation Has Been Considered and Rejected .....	45
C. Read In Context, <u>Ward v. Curran</u> Provides No Legitimate Basis For the Actions of the Governor and Is Wholly Misplaced As Authority When Properly Read and Understood .....	52
D. Public Officer’s Law Section 43 Does Not Apply Because There Is No Vacancy As Defined By POL Section 30(1)(a-h).....	55

E. Because POL Permits the Governor to Remove Appointed Officers, POL 43 Cannot Apply to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor.....	56
F. Public Officers Law Section 43 Does Not Apply Because the Office of the Lieutenant Governor Is Not An Elective Office.....	57
G. Conclusion.....	60
POINT III	
CPLR 6311 (1) IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE CASE AT BAR .....	61
POINT IV	
<i>QUO WARRANTO</i> IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY WHEN THE MATTER IS SOLELY ONE OF LAW.....	64
POINT V	
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS PROPERLY ISSUED.....	73
A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	75
B. Irreparable Harm.....	76
C. Balancing of the Equities.....	78
CONCLUSION.....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>511 W 232<sup>nd</sup> Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Reality Co,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 144, 151-152 (2002) .....	20
<u>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990).....	73
<u>Antisdel v. Tioga County Bd. of Elections,</u> 85 Misc.2d 174, 176 (1976).....	15, 71
<u>Automated Waste Disposal, Inc. v. Mid-Hudson Waste, Inc.,</u> 50 A.D.3d 1072, 1073 (2d Dept. 2008).....	74
<u>Boryszewski v. Brydges,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 361, 364 (1975).....	28
<u>Delgado v. Sunderland,</u> 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002).....	15, 16, 64, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72
<u>Dennis v. Luis,</u> 741 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<u>Doe v. Axelrod,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 748, 750 (1988).....	73
<u>Elrod v. Burns,</u> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	77
<u>F.E.C. v. Akins,</u> 524 U.S. 11, 23 (1998).....	30
<u>Golden v. Steam Heat,</u> 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dept. 1995).....	76
<u>Graziano v. County of Albany,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 475, 479 (2004).....	20
<u>Greene v. Knox,</u> 175 N.Y. 432, 437-438 (1903) .....	66

<u>Howard v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</u> , 207 U.S. 463, 522 (1908).....	78
<u>In the Matter of Suffolk Regional</u> , 11 N.Y.3d 559, 570-571 (2008) .....	37
<u>LaPolla v. De Salvatore</u> , 112 A.D.2d 6 (4th Dept. 1985).....	70, 71
<u>Leon v Martinez</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	16
<u>Matter of Dekdebrun v. Hardt</u> , 68 A.D.2d 241, 248 (Cardamone and Simons, JJ., dissenting), <i>lv dismissed</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 608 (1979) .....	15, 71
<u>Matter of Gardner</u> , 68 N.Y. 467, 470 (1877).....	66
<u>Matter of Hearst v. Woelper</u> , 183 N.Y. 274, 284 (1905).....	69
<u>Matter of Peluso v. Erie County Independence Party</u> , N.Y.3d No. 182 decided August 26, 2009.....	65
<u>Matter of Posner v. Rockefeller</u> , 26 N.Y.2d 970 (1970).....	25
<u>Mitchell v. Prendergast</u> , 178 A.D. 690, 692 (2d Dept. 1917) <i>aff'd</i> 222 N.Y. 543 (1917).....	43
<u>Montauk Star Is. Reality Group v. Deep Sea Yacht and Racquet Club</u> , 111 A.D.2d 909 (2d Dept.1985).....	73
<u>Morris v Cahill</u> , 96 A.D.2d 88, 91 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1983).....	66, 67, 68
<u>Mtr. of Brescia v. Mugridge</u> , 52 Misc.2d 859 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1967).....	67
<u>Mtr. of Cullum v. O'Mara</u> , 43 A.D.2d 140, 145 (2d Dept. 1973).....	69

<u>Mtr. of Dykeman v. Symonds,</u> 54 A.D.2d 159, 161 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1976).....	69
<u>Mtr. of Felice v. Swezey,</u> 278 A.D. 958 (2d Dept. 1951).....	69
<u>Mtr. of Ginsberg v. Heffernan,</u> 186 Misc. 1029, 1036 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 1945).....	66
<u>Mtr. of Johnson v. Pataki,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 214, 223 (1997).....	67
<u>Mtr. of Jones v. Town Bd. of Town of Petersburg,</u> 35 Misc.2d 688 (Sup. Ct. Rensselaer County 1962).....	67
<u>Mtr. of MacAdams v. Cohen,</u> 236 A.D. 361 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1932) <u>aff'd</u> 265 N.Y. 210 (1934).....	43
<u>Mtr. of Mitchell v. Boyle,</u> 219 N.Y. 242 (1916).....	52
<u>Mtr. of O'Connell v. Corscadden,</u> 243 N.Y. 86 (1926).....	43
<u>Mtr. of Schlobohm v. Municipal Housing Auth. for City of Yonkers,</u> 270 A.D. 1022 (2d Dept. 1946) <u>aff'd</u> , 297 N.Y. 911 (1948).....	69
<u>Mtr. of Schwab v. Boyle,</u> 174 A.D. 442 (1st Dept.) <u>aff'd</u> 219 N.Y. 561 (1916).....	58
<u>Mtr. of Smith v. Dillon,</u> 267 A.D. 39 (3d Dept. 1943).....	67, 68
<u>Mtr. of Smith v. Wenzel,</u> 171 A.D. 123, 125 (4th Dept. 1915).....	66
<u>Mtr. of State of New York,</u> 207 N.Y. 582 (1913).....	60
<u>Mtr. of Wing v. Ryan,</u> 255 A.D. 163 (3d Dept. 1938) <u>aff'd</u> 278 N.Y. 710 (1938).....	43
<u>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Lefkowitz,</u> 12 N.Y.2d 305, 309-310 (1963).....	63

<u>Nobu Next Door LLC v. Fine Arts Housing Inc,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 839, 840 (2005).....	74
<u>Nonnon v. City of New York,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 825 (2007).....	16
<u>People v. Budd,</u> 114 Cal. 168, 45 P. 1060.....	80
<u>People v. Delgado,</u> 1 A.D.3d 72 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2003) .....	72
<u>People ex rel. Derby v. Rice,</u> 129 N.Y. 461 (1891).....	63
<u>People ex rel Lazarus v. Sheehan,</u> 128 A.D. 743 (3d Dept. 1908).....	68
<u>People ex rel Lynch v. Budd,</u> 114 Cal. 168 (1896).....	80
<u>People ex rel. McLaughlin v. Police Commissioners,</u> 174 N.Y. 450 (1903).....	66
<u>People ex rel Weller v. Townsend,</u> 102 N.Y. 460, 439 (1886).....	43
<u>Raines v. Byrd,</u> 21 U.S. 811 (1997).....	25
<u>Rohrer v. Dinkins,</u> 32 N.Y.2d 180 (1973).....	41
<u>Russell v. DeJongh,</u> 491 F.3d 130, 135-136 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29
<u>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	28, 31
<u>Seavey v. Van Hatten,</u> 276 A.D. 260, 262 (1949).....	69
<u>Sellers v. LaPietra,</u> 23 Misc.3d 358 (Sup. Ct. Schoharie County 2009).....	67

<u>Silver v. Pataki,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001).....	20, 25, 27, 28, 29
<u>Society of Plastics v. Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	25
<u>State ex rel. De Concini v. Garvey,</u> 67 Ariz. 304, 195 P.2d 153 (1948) .....	80
<u>Trounstine v. Britt,</u> 163 A.D. 166 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1914) .....	44
<u>Ward v. Curran,</u> 266 A.D. 524 (3d Dept.; <u>aff'd</u> 291 N.Y. 642 (1943)).....	42, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<u>Ying Fung Moy v. Hoho Umeki,</u> 10 A.D.3d 604 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	74
<u>Youngstown Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579, 610-11 (1952) .....	81
<u>Zumpano v. Quinn,</u> 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006).....	16
<i>Statutes/Other</i>	
1821 Const. Article I § 3.....	47
1821 Const. Article III § 7 .....	47
New York State Constitution Article III Section 1.....	22
New York State Constitution Article III Section 2.....	22
New York State Constitution Article III Section 9.....	10, 26
New York State Constitution Article IV Section 1 .....	12
New York State Constitution Article IV Section 3 .....	34
New York State Constitution Article IV Section 5 .....	9, 34
New York State Constitution Article IV Section 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
New York State Constitution Article IV Section 7 .....	21
New York State Constitution Article V Section 8.....	80

New York State Constitution Article VI Section 24 .....	57
New York State Constitution Article X Section 5.....	43, 47
New York State Constitution Article XIII Section 3.....	3, 34, 38, 40, 41, 43, 53
New York State Constitution Article XIII Section 4.....	39
Public Officers Law § 30(1)(a-h).....	55, 56
Public Officers Law § 33(1) .....	56
Public Officers Law § 37 .....	40
Public Officers Law § 43 .....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law 63-b .....	15, 64, 66, 68, 71
McKinney's Statutes §123 .....	37
CPLR 103(b).....	65
CPLR 503.....	61
CPLR 3001.....	61, 65
CPLR 3211(a).....	16
CPLR 5614.....	7
CPLR 5713.....	7
CPLR 6311.....	62, 63
CPLR 6311(1).....	17, 61, 62, 63
